maintained separately to those of the charity's own bank accounts and there are arrangements in place to
ensure these are reconciled and reviewed regularly.

32 Contingent liability

Cornerstone has received notification that a number of employees have brought inducement claims against
their employer. These inducement claims have been raised under section 1458 of the Trade Union & Labour
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 alleging that Cornerstone implemented changes to terms and conditions of
employment and pay increases directly to employees to avoid collective bargaining. Cornerstone estimates
that the total amount of these claims, were they to be successful, may be as much as £1.3m.

However, Cornerstone has received legal advice that supports our defence and therefore intends to fully resist
these claims and robustly defend its position.

CORNERSTONE COMMUNITY CARE

OPERATING AS CORNERSTONE COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

- 37 -

33 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet
At 31 March 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Current assets
Debtors due within one year 3,936,248 962,218 4,898,466
Creditors due within one year
Other creditors (4,094,997) (934,171) (5,029,168)
Creditors due after one year
Other creditors (599,441) 599,441 -

Net assets 4,095,494 627,488 4,722,982

Restricted funds 278,864 - 278,864
Unrestricted funds 3,816,630 627,488 4,444,118

Total funds 4,095,494 627,488 4,722,982

Changes to the statement of financial activities
Period ended 31 March 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Income from:
Charitable activities 43,007,981 962,218 43,970,199

Expenditure on:
Charitable activities 43,247,082 990,265 44,237,347

Net movement in funds (13,180) (28,047) (41,227)

Please refer to note 1.2 for further details.